Recording Requested By And When Recorded, Return To:

County of Monterey Economic Development Department Housing Office 168 West Alisal Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Attention: Housing Programs Manager

APN: 257-031-005-000

32101 McCoy Road, Soledad, CA 93960

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

#### REGULATORY AGREEMENT

and

#### **DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS**

By and Between

#### THE HOUSING SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

("County"),

And

SOUTH COUNTY HOUSING CORPORATION, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation

ARTICLE 1.	SUBJECT OF AGREEMENT	1
1.1	Definitions	1
1.2	Purpose of Regulatory Agreement	4
1.3	Parties to the Agreement	
1.4	Prohibition Against Change in Ownership, Management and Control of	
	Owner	5
1.5	No Encumbrances Except the Financing Documents	6
1.6	Term of Regulatory Agreement	
		_
ARTICLE 2.	MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY	
2.1	Prohibition of Waste and Obligation to Maintain the Property	
2.2	Indemnification	
2.3	Obligation to Maintain Insurance	
2.4	Maintenance and Repairs	
2.5	Replacement Reserve	
2.6	Standard of Maintenance	11
ARTICLE 3.	ALTERATION OF PROPERTY AND ADDITIONS	11
3.1	County Approval Required	
3.2	Labor Standards	
3.3	Notice of Nonresponsibility	
3.4	Contractor's Bonds	
J. <del>T</del>	Contractor 5 Bonds	
ARTICLE 4.	FINANCIAL PROVISIONS	
4.1	Collection of Gross Income	13
4.2	Priorities in the Use of Gross Income	13
ARTICLE 5.	USE OF THE PROPERTY	13
5.1	Permitted Uses	
5.2	Residential Uses	
5.3	Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination	
5.3 5.4		
5.4 5.5	Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses	
	Rights of Access; Inspections and Meetings	
5.6	Rights of Access; inspections and Meetings	13
ARTICLE 6.	MANAGEMENT	16
6.1	Obligation to Manage Property	16
6.2	Management Plan	16
6.3	Right of County to Require a Change in Property Management	17
6.4	Management Agent	
6.5	Property Management Fees	
A DIFFICE E. F.	DATE CELL DE OCEGO	4.0
ARTICLE 7.	BUDGET PROCESS	
7.1	Operating Budgets Required	
7.2	Preparation and Approval of Operating Budgets	19
ARTICI F &	REPORTS	20

8.1	Annual Financial Statements	20
8.2	Other Reporting Requirements	20
ARTICLE 9.	EFFECT AND DURATION OF COVENANTS	20
ARTICLE 10.	EFFECT OF VIOLATION OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF	ГНIS
REGULA	TORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVEN	ANTS21
ARTICLE 11.	DEFAULTS, REMEDIES AND TERMINATION	21
	,	
11.1	Defaults - General	
11.2	Institution of Legal Actions	
11.3	Applicable Law	
11.4	Rights and Remedies are Cumulative	
11.5	Remedies and Rights of Termination	
11.6	Right to Perform Owner's Obligations	
11.7	Non-Recourse Liability	23
ARTICLE 12.	GENERAL PROVISIONS	24
12.1	Notices, Demands, and Communications Between the Parties	
12.2	Conflict of Interests.	
12.3	Warranty Against Payment of Consideration for Regulatory Agreement	
	and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants	25
12.4	Nonliability of Officials, Employees and Partners	
12.5	Enforced Delay [Force Majeure]: Extension of Time of Performance	
12.6	Books, Records and Audits	
12.7	Approvals	
12.8	Construction and Interpretation of Regulatory Agreement and Declaration	27
12.0	of Restrictive Covenants	27
ARTICLE 13.	DISCLAIMER OF RESPONSIBILITY	28
ARTICLE 14.	ENTIRE AGREEMENT, WAIVERS AND AMENDMENTS	28

#### REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

THE HOUSING SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA ("County") and SOUTH COUNTY HOUSING CORPORATION, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("Owner") hereby agree as of this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014 as follows:

#### Recitals

- A. Owner is the owner of that certain real property located at 32101 McCoy Road, Monterey County, California and commonly known as Camphora Highlands Apartments, which currently is developed with 43 units of housing for farm workers and a manager's unit, and more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property").
- B. County has previously assisted Owner with acquisition of the Property, which includes a total of 44 residential rental units including a manager's unit and 43 rental units, related infrastructure and community facilities. Of the 44 units, the County intends to regulate occupancy of 22 units as outlined in the original CDBG application for funding and defined in Section 1.1, below. C.. County has also assisted Owner with partial pay down of the Seller note. County also plans to fund certain improvements to be made to the onsite water system prior to construction close for the redevelopment of the project.
- D. Owner plans to raze the current improvements, excepting the water improvements, and construct 44 units of farmworker housing, a manager's unit, a community center, and landscaping including recreational facilities and parking.
- E. Owner has agreed to operate, use and maintain the Property in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement ("Regulatory Agreement").

Now, therefore, in consideration of their mutual promises set forth herein, the County and Owner hereby agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE 1. SUBJECT OF AGREEMENT

#### 1.1 Definitions

All capitalized terms used in this Regulatory Agreement and not expressly defined herein have the respective meanings set forth in the following list of defined terms:

"Affiliate" means any entity which is under the Control of or who Controls Owner or a wholly owned subsidiary of Owner.

"Annual Fees" shall mean an asset management fee not to exceed \$25,000 and the County Annual Loan Monitoring Fee of \$4,000 as defined in Section 3.01(a) of the Loan Agreement.

"Annual Income" shall mean the total annual income of all persons in a household as calculated in accordance with 24 CFR 92.203.

"Business Day" shall mean a day which is not a Saturday or Sunday or a day on which banking institutions located in New York or California are authorized or required to remain closed.

"CDBG Agreement" shall mean that CDBG Agreement between County and Owner dated as of November 4, 2013.

"Completion" means the point in time when the Project is deemed complete as evidenced by the sign off on the building Permit.

"Control" means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a corporation, joint venture or partnership.

"County" means the County of Monterey, California, a public body, corporate and politic. Unless specifically provided otherwise in this Regulatory Agreement, any requirement in this Regulatory Agreement in regard to a matter that is to be approved by the "County" shall be satisfied by the written approval by the Economic Development Director of the County.

"County Loan" shall mean a maximum of Three Hundred Thousand (\$300,000) in loan amounts disbursed for payment of Project Costs in accordance with the Loan Agreement.

"County Loan Documents" shall mean this Regulatory Agreement, and the Loan Agreement, Deed of Trust, and Promissory Note between County and Owner, and other security instruments or other agreements and documents to be executed by Owner and/or County in connection with the County Loan.

"Covenants" means this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.

"Default" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.1 hereof.

"Owner" shall mean South County Housing Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation.

"Extremely Low Income Household" shall mean a household with an Annual Income that does not exceed thirty percent (30%) of Area Median Income, adjusted for Actual Household Size.

"Financing Documents" shall mean those documents necessary to finance the Project pursuant to the Loan Agreement, and identified in Exhibit "C" to this Regulatory Agreement which describes the approved Project Costs and Approved Financing Sources.

"Force Majeure" or "Force Majeure Event" shall mean the following events, provided that they actually delay and interfere with the timely performance of the matter to which it would apply and despite the exercise of diligence and good business practices are or would be beyond the reasonable control of the party claiming such interference: war; insurrection; strikes; lock-

outs; riots; floods; earthquakes; fires; casualties; acts of God; acts of the public enemy; epidemics; quarantine restrictions; freight embargoes; lack of transportation; governmental restrictions or priority; litigation including litigation challenging the validity of this transaction or any element thereof; unusually severe weather; inability to secure necessary labor, materials or tools; delays of any contractor, subcontractor, or suppliers (other than the general contractor); acts of the other party; acts or failure to act of any Governmental Authority (except acts or failure to act of the County shall not excuse performance by such party); the imposition of any applicable moratorium by a Governmental Authority; or any other causes which despite the exercise of diligence and good business practices are or would be beyond the reasonable control of the party claiming such delay and interference. Notwithstanding the foregoing, none of the foregoing events shall constitute a Force Majeure Event unless and until the party claiming such delay and interference delivers to the other parties written notice describing the event, its cause, when and how such party obtained knowledge, the date the event commenced, and the estimated delay resulting therefrom. Any party claiming a Force Majeure Delay shall deliver such written notice within fifteen (15) days after it obtains actual knowledge of the event. No Force Majeure Event excuses or extends timely performance of financial obligations.

"Force Majeure Delay" shall mean any delay in commencing or completing performance of any obligation under this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, proximately caused by the occurrence of any Force Majeure Event; provided that no credit or extension of time shall be granted for the period of delay between the time a party claiming a Force Majeure Delay is required to give notice of a Force Majeure Event and the time the party actually gives such notice.

"Governmental Authority" means the United States, the State of California, the County of Monterey or any other political subdivision in which the Property is located, and any court or political subdivision, County or instrumentality having jurisdiction over the Property.

"Gross Income" means: (a) all rents and payments received by Owner from tenants and occupants for the use and occupancy of the Property (including revenue from laundry facilities) but shall not include any security deposits (unless and until such deposits have been forfeited by tenants and are payable to Owner) or insurance or condemnation proceeds (except as paid to Owner for loss of rents);

"Housing Manager" shall mean Eden Housing Management, Inc. (EHMI) or such other management company, approved by the County pursuant to Section 6.4 of this Regulatory Agreement, under contract with Owner who is responsible for the management and operations of the Property.

"Insurance Policies" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.3 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"Low Income Household" shall mean a household with an Annual Income that does not exceed eighty percent (80%) of Area Median Income, adjusted for Actual Household Size.

"Net Income" means Gross Income minus Operating Expenses, Deferred Development Fees and permitted Annual Fees. In this project, net income is the same as "Residual Receipt" income.

Operating Expenses" means all generally accepted operating costs for an affordable housing project as well as replacement reserves, annual fees, and debt service. Operating Expenses shall not include long term capital improvements, repairs or replacements paid out of replacement reserves, or insurance proceeds received by Owner or any affiliate connected to Owner and related to the Property, or depreciation of buildings or other similar non-cash items of expense or deduction from income.

"Permitted Owner Transfer" means any disposition of Owner's interest in this Regulatory Agreement and/or the Property to (a) another partnership in which Owner is a general partner and directly or indirectly maintains managerial control, or (b) an affiliate of Owner or another nonprofit public benefit corporation under common control with Owner in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement, and with respect to which the County reasonably determines that the resulting entity has the experience and ability to perform Owner's obligations hereunder.

"Project" shall mean the items listed in Recital D of the Regulatory Agreement.

"Project Costs" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Exhibit C of the Regulatory Agreement.

"Property" means that property in the County of Monterey and described in the "Legal Description" attached to the Regulatory Agreement as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

"Regulatory Agreement" shall mean that Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants between County dated as of the Effective Date below.

"Replacement Reserve" shall mean a reserve for capital improvements, as provided in Section 2.5 of this Regulatory Agreement.

"Subsequent Work of Improvement" shall mean any alteration of, addition to, demolition or change in the Project or Property which occurs following completion of the project.

"Very Low Income Household" shall mean a household with an Annual Income that does not exceed fifty percent (50%) of Area Median Income, adjusted for Actual Household Size.

"Year" shall mean the first calendar year period after the first disbursal of the County Loan, and each subsequent calendar year period thereafter.

#### 1.2 <u>Purpose of Regulatory Agreement</u>

(a) The purpose of this Regulatory Agreement is to set forth the agreement of the parties concerning the operation, use and maintenance of the Property and the Project during the term hereof.

- (b) The Property is located in the County of Monterey, and will be owned by Owner.
- (c) In the event that any general provision of this Section 1.2 conflicts with any specific provision of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, the specific provision shall be deemed to prevail.

#### 1.3 Parties to the Agreement

- (a) The County is a public body, corporate and politic, exercising governmental functions and powers
- (b) "County" as used in this Regulatory Agreement includes any successor to its rights, powers and responsibilities.
- (c) Owner is South County Housing Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation.
- (d) "Owner" as used in this Regulatory Agreement includes Owner, as of the date hereof, and any assignee or successor to its rights, powers and responsibilities as the result of a permitted Owner Transfer or otherwise approved by the County pursuant hereto.

#### 1.4 Prohibition Against Change in Ownership, Management and Control of Owner

- (a) The qualifications and identity of Owner are of particular concern to County. It is because of those qualifications and that identity that County has entered into this Regulatory Agreement with Owner. Except for a Permitted Owner Transfer, no voluntary or involuntary successor in interest of Owner shall acquire any rights or powers under this Regulatory Agreement except as expressly set forth herein.
- (b) During the term of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, except for a Permitted Owner Transfer, or as specifically permitted by this Regulatory Agreement, Owner shall not assign all or any part of this Regulatory Agreement or any right herein, nor make any total or partial sublease, sale, transfer, conveyance or assignment of the whole or any part of the Property or the Project thereon, or appoint or hire a Housing Manager or other management agent for the Property, or enter into an agreement to do any of the foregoing, or accomplish any of the foregoing indirectly, without the prior written approval of the County, which approval the County may withhold or condition in its sole discretion. This prohibition shall not be deemed to prohibit or restrict the renting for occupancy of residential units pursuant to Section 5.2. The provisions of this Section 1.6 shall not apply to Permitted Owner Transfers.
- (c) Any transfer of Owner's interests, change in the identity of Owner, or the management of the Property not approved by County in accordance with this Section 1.6 shall be a Default, entitling County to exercise any rights set forth in this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants. Notwithstanding this Section, the following transfers are hereby approved:

- (1) The transfer of the Property, the Loan and this Regulatory Agreement to a limited partnership, the managing general partner of which is South County Housing Corporation., a California nonprofit public benefit corporation ("Partnership").
  - (2) The admission of an investor limited partner to the Partnership.
- (3) A transfer by such investor to an entity in which the investor or an affiliate thereof is the general partner or managing member.
- (4) The removal of the general partner by the investor limited partner for a default under the partnership agreement provided the replacement general partner is an affiliate of the investor limited partner; and provided further that any transfers of the general partner interest to a person that is not an affiliate of the limited partner, such unaffiliated proposed general partner shall be subject to the prior approval of the County, not to be unreasonably withheld.
- (5) The transfer of the limited partner interest to the general partner after the expiration of the Credit Period (as defined in Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended).
- (d) Any proposed transferee who is approved by the County, as required by paragraph (b), shall have the experience, qualifications and financial ability necessary to fulfill the obligations undertaken in this Regulatory Agreement by Owner, shall expressly assume all of the obligations of Owner under this Regulatory Agreement and shall agree, in a written agreement with County, to be subject to all of the conditions and restrictions to which Owner is subject pursuant to this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants. Owner shall submit to County for review all instruments and other legal documents proposed to effect any transfer of Owner's interest, and any other information requested by County to assist in its consideration of such transfer.
- (e) The written approval by County of a transfer shall constitute a release of the party seeking transfer from its obligations arising hereunder after the date of the transfer, but only to the extent expressly assumed in writing by the permitted transferee. In the absence of such written approval by County, and the written assumption by the permitted transferee, no unauthorized sale, lease, transfer, conveyance or assignment of the Property, the Project, or any part thereof or interest therein shall be deemed to relieve Owner or any other party from any obligations under this Regulatory Agreement.

#### 1.5 No Encumbrances Except Approved Financing Documents

(a) Notwithstanding Section 1.6, the County Loan Documents, together with all other loans as identified in Exhibit C, are the only liens and encumbrances permitted to be recorded against the Property and the Project. Nothing in this Section 1.5 shall prohibit the recordation of a memorandum of lease or security instruments in connection with laundry leases, subject to the reasonable approval of the County.

(b) Owner shall promptly notify the County of any known security instrument or security interest relating thereto that may be created or attached to the Property or the Project whether by voluntary act of Owner or otherwise.

#### 1.6 <u>Term of Regulatory Agreement</u>

- (a) The term of this Regulatory Agreement shall commence upon the issuance of the completion of the Project as evidenced by the building permit sign-off.
- (b) This Regulatory Agreement shall terminate upon the expiration of fifty-five (55) years from the beginning term of this Regulatory Agreement as set forth in Section 1.6 (a), above. If, at any time due to redevelopment of the Property, the requirement to provide forty three (43)-units of housing affordable to extremely low, very-low, and low income households is not met, the term of this Regulatory Agreement shall be extended for said period of time.

#### ARTICLE 2. MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY

#### 2.1 Prohibition of Waste and Obligation to Maintain the Property

Throughout the term of this Regulatory Agreement, Owner shall not commit or suffer to be committed any material waste or impairment of the Property or the Project, or any part thereof, and shall maintain the Property in a first-class manner that is comparable to similar residential developments in the County of Monterey, to the reasonable satisfaction of the County.

#### 2.2 <u>Indemnification</u>

- Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 11.7, below, as a material (a) part of the consideration to County, Owner agrees and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County and their respective officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities and losses whatsoever (including, but not limited to, damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs and attorneys fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or corporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection with the Project, and from any and all claims, liabilities and losses occurring or resulting to any person, firm or corporation for damage, injury or death arising out of or connected with Owner's performance of this Regulatory Agreement, including but not limited to any such claims, liabilities or losses which arise out of the performance of this Regulatory Agreement for the operation of the Property. This indemnification and hold harmless obligation shall not extend to any claim arising solely from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the County, their respective agents, and their respective employees. Owner's performance includes Owner's action or inaction and the action or inaction of Owner's partners, employees, agents, contractors and/or subcontractors.
- (b) The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall survive the termination of this Regulatory Agreement.

#### 2.3 <u>Obligation to Maintain Insurance</u>

Owner shall, and shall cause any contractor making substantial improvements pursuant to Section 3.1 to, procure or shall have procured and continuously maintain such insurance policies as are required under this Section 2.3 (individually an "Insurance Policy" and collectively the "Insurance Policies").

#### 2.3.1 Insurance Policies

Owner shall procure or cause to be procured and maintain or cause to be maintained in full force and effect the following Insurance Policies:

- (a) <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u>. Comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance, with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including coverages for Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Broadform Property Damage, Products and Completed Operations, and including supplementary coverage of Blanket Contractual.
- (b) <u>Worker's Compensation Insurance</u>. Worker's compensation insurance in accordance with California Labor Code Section 37000, with a minimum of \$1,000,000 per occurrence for Employer's Liability, covering all persons employed by Owner in connection with this Regulatory Agreement and with respect to whom death, bodily injury, or sickness insurance claims could be asserted against Owner or the County; and
- (c) <u>Automobile Liability insurance.</u> with limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including coverages for owned, non-owned and hired vehicles, as applicable; and
- (d) <u>Property and Fire Insurance.</u> covering the entire Site, in an amount sufficient to replace the Housing Units.
- (e) <u>Flood Insurance.</u> to the extent all or a portion of the Property is located in a flood zone, in an amount sufficient to replace the affected Housing Units and related infrastructure.

#### 2.3.2 Requirements Regarding Insurance

Each Insurance Policy required under Section 2.3.1 (or the particular Insurance Policies specified below) shall:

- (a) Be in form and substance as is then standard in California for policies of like coverage;
- (b) Be issued by insurance carriers acceptable to the County and authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California;
  - (c) Provide coverage on an occurrence basis;

- (d) Provide that the Insurance Policy cannot be canceled, suspended, lapsed or modified upon less than 30 days' prior written notice by registered or certified mail to Owner and County; provided, however, that if Owner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the County that it is not commercially feasible to obtain an insurance policy having such a provision, it shall be sufficient if the Insurance Policy provides that the insurance carrier will use reasonable efforts to provide such notice to the County before the Insurance Policy is canceled, suspended, lapsed or modified;
- (e) With respect to the Insurance Policies described in Sections 2.3.1(a), (b) and (c), (i) name County, and the County of Monterey and their respective board members, commissioners, directors, officers and employees as additional insured as their interests appear, (ii) provide that the coverage thereof is primary and non-contributory coverage with respect to all additional insured, and (iii) provide that the insurance of the Additional Insured shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by Owner's insurance;
- (f) All policies of insurance provided for in this Article shall be maintained continuously so long as any County Note is outstanding. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes an annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such annual aggregate limit, such annual aggregate limit shall be three times the occurrence limits specified above. Insurance proceeds shall be used to repair such damage or destruction in the manner set forth in this Agreement.

#### 2.3.3 <u>Delivery of Insurance Policies</u>

After delivery of each initial Insurance Policy pursuant to Section 3.7 of the Agreement, not less than 30 days prior to the expiration date of each Insurance Policy required under Section 2.3.1, Owner shall deliver to the County: (a) a complete certified copy of each such Insurance Policy or renewal or replacement Insurance Policy [provided, however, that if the insurance carrier agrees in writing to provide such certified copy to the County upon request, delivery of a certificate of insurance shall be sufficient for purposes of this clause (a)]; (b) satisfactory evidence of payment of the premium therefor; and (c) a certificate of the insurance broker or agent in form reasonably satisfactory to County stating the identity of all carriers, identity of named and additional insured, type of coverage, description of all endorsements, policy limits, deductibles, subrogation waiver, other essential policy terms (e.g. full replacement coverage, tail periods, etc.) and a statement of non cancellation consistent with Section 2.3.2(d). If Owner has not provided County with the foregoing proof of coverage and payment within ten (10) business days after receipt of written request therefore, the County may, in addition to any other available remedy, without obligation and without further inquiry as to whether such insurance is actually in force, obtain such an Insurance Policy and Owner shall reimburse the County for the cost thereof upon demand.

#### 2.3.4 Co-Insurer Liability

If, on account of Owner's failure to comply with the provisions of this Section 2.3, County is adjudged to be a co-insurer by an insurance carrier, then any loss or damage it shall

sustain by reason thereof shall be borne by Owner which shall immediately pay the same upon receipt of written demand therefor and evidence of such loss or damage.

#### 2.3.5 <u>Compliance with Insurer's Requirements</u>

Owner shall observe and comply with the requirements of all Insurance Policies. Owner also shall perform and satisfy the reasonable requirements of insurance companies writing such types of Insurance Policies so that at all times companies of good standing and meeting the requirements of Section 2.3.2(b) shall be willing to write or to continue such coverage. Owner shall at all times comply with all rules, regulations, orders and requirements of any recognized organization which establishes fire ratings for structures such as the improvements at the Property.

#### 2.3.6 Blanket Insurance

Any insurance coverage required in this Section 2.3 may be effected by a policy or policies of blanket insurance; provided that (a) the Project and Property (or, in the case of errors and omissions coverage, the contract) is specifically identified therein, by endorsement or otherwise, as included in the coverage provided; (b) the amount of the total insurance allocated to the Project (or contract) shall be such as to furnish protection equivalent to that which would be afforded by separate Insurance Policies in the amounts herein required; and (c) in all other respects any such blanket policy or policies shall comply with all other provisions of this Section 2.3. In any such case, Owner shall deliver to County a certified copy of such policy.

#### 2.3.7 No Limit on Liability

County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified for the Insurance Policies to be carried pursuant to this Section 2.3 are adequate to protect Owner against its undertakings under this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, or to protect any general contractor, architects, engineers or other consultants against their respective undertakings. In no event shall the limits of any coverage maintained or caused to be maintained by Owner limit Owner's liability under this Regulatory Agreement or limit the liability of any general contractor, architect, engineer or other consultants under their respective contracts, warranties, guarantees and indemnities. County shall not be limited to the amount of the insurance premium not paid in the proof of any damages any of them may claim against Owner or any other person arising out of or by reason of failure of Owner, any general contractor, architects, engineers or other consultants to provide and keep in force the Insurance Policies required by this Section 2.3; but County shall instead be entitled to recover the full amount of damages available.

#### 2.4 Maintenance and Repairs

Owner agrees to operate and maintain the Property and Project during the term hereof without expense to County and to perform all repairs and replacements necessary to maintain and preserve the Property and Project in a decent, safe, operable and sanitary condition and in compliance with all Governmental Requirements. Owner agrees to keep the Property and the Project clean and clear of refuse, graffiti and obstructions, and to dispose of all garbage, trash and rubbish in a neat and orderly manner and in compliance with all Governmental

Requirements. Owner agrees that County shall not be required to perform any maintenance, repairs, or services or to assume any expense in connection with the Property or Project.

#### 2.5 <u>Replacement Reserve</u>

Not later than six (6) months after completion, (as defined in the Agreement), Owner shall establish, fund and thereafter maintain, in a depository approved by the County, a reserve fund (the "Replacement Reserve") to be used exclusively for capital repairs and replacements in accordance with this Section 2.5.

- (a) The Replacement Reserve shall remain in the form of cash or shall be invested exclusively in investments that are reasonably approved by County. Interest earned on the Replacement Reserve shall be added to the Replacement Reserve.
- (b) Owner shall have sole signature authority to expend funds from the Replacement Reserve account; provided, however, that any disbursement shall be for the sole purpose of replacing structural elements or capital equipment of the Property, or for any other Property capital expenditure consistent with maintaining the physical integrity of the Property. For purposes of this Regulatory Agreement, "capital" expenditures or equipment are those having an expected useful life of five years or more.
- (c) Owner shall deposit into the Replacement Reserve an amount equal to a minimum of \$600 per unit for the first year of operation and shall make the same level of deposit each year for fifty-five (55) years. Should cash flow be insufficient to refund the reserve, Owner shall notify County. County may, at its option, approve the shortfall. Owner shall fund the shortfall at its next opportunity when cash flow from the Property is sufficient to do so.
- (d) Owner shall include in its annual budget report any expenditure from the Replacement Reserve account that has been made since the last report, the current balance in the Replacement Reserve, and the expenditures from the Replacement Reserve anticipated to be made in the next year. In addition, Owner shall prepare and provide to the County a written report on any unanticipated expenditure of funds from the Replacement Reserve, as soon as possible but in any case not later than the end of the quarter in which such expenditure is made.

#### 2.6 Standard of Maintenance

Any completed work of maintenance or repair shall be at least equal in value, quality and utility to the condition of the improvements before the event giving rise to the work. If maintenance or repairs can be effected more efficiently or at less cost than the work corrected or replaced, but without sacrificing quality or utility, Owner shall not be required to effect work of maintenance or repair of equal value to the improvements corrected or replaced.

#### ARTICLE 3. ALTERATION OF PROPERTY AND ADDITIONS

#### 3.1 County Approval Required

Owner shall not make or permit to be made any substantial Subsequent Work of Improvement, without the prior written consent of the County. In granting its approval, County

shall have the right to impose reasonable conditions respecting the proposed work to be performed, comparable to the requirements and conditions set forth in the Regulatory Agreement respecting the Work of Improvement. In requesting such consent, Owner shall submit to County detailed plans and specifications of the proposed work and an explanation of the need and reasons therefor. As used herein, "substantial" shall mean at a cost in excess of \$100,000 and shall exclude: (a) installation or replacement of fixtures, furnishings, equipment, and tenant improvements; (b) painting, cleaning and similar work; and (c) work required by law or pursuant to an emergency. Costs shall be aggregated and treated as part of a whole alteration, change or work of improvement for purposes of the preceding sentence if they arise out of, relate to or address a common event, circumstance or undertaking. In the event of any uncertainty concerning aggregation or concerning an exclusion from the approval requirement, this provision shall be liberally construed in favor of aggregation and the requirement for approval.

#### 3.2 Labor Standards

Owner shall comply, and require all contractors and subcontractors employed pursuant to this Article 3 to comply with all applicable labor standards provisions of the California Labor Code and Federal law.

#### 3.3 Notice of Nonresponsibility

Within 10 days prior to commencement of any Subsequent Work of Improvement costing in excess of \$25,000, Owner shall give the County advance notice in writing of intention to begin said activity in order that non-responsibility notices may be posted and recorded as provided by State and local laws.

#### 3.4 <u>Contractor's Bonds</u>

If Owner hires a general contractor that is not an affiliate of Owner, then Owner agrees to procure, or cause the procurement of, contractor's payment and performance bonds covering labor, materials and faithful performance for this Project as well as any Subsequent Work of Improvement exceeding a cost of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000). Each such bond shall be in the amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated cost of construction as reasonably approved by the County. Said bonds and the construction contract must first be approved in writing as to content and form by the County. Owner shall, prior to commencement of construction, deliver to the County a certificate from a bonding company issuing the aforesaid bonds naming the County as an additional insured under said bonds.

#### 3.5 No Limitation on Obligation to Maintain

This Article 3 shall not limit or set aside any obligation of Owner under this Regulatory Agreement to maintain the Property in a decent, safe and sanitary condition, including structural repair and restoration of damaged or worn improvements. The County shall not be obligated by this Regulatory Agreement to make any improvements to the Property or to assume any expense therefor.

#### ARTICLE 4. FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

#### 4.1 Collection of Gross Income

Owner shall collect and obtain all Gross Income, and shall have the right and obligation to pay all Operating Expenses. Owner shall apply Gross Income first to pay all Operating Expenses. The maximum operating expenses for the first year of operation shall be as shown in the operating budget to be approved by the County prior to its signing of this Regulatory Agreement. Subsequent annual operating budgets will be deemed approved if the annual increase in Operating Expenses does not exceed 3.5%. If the annual increase does exceed 3.5%, Owner shall submit the annual budget to the County's Economic Development Department for review and approval.

#### 4.2 <u>Priorities in the Use of Gross Income</u>

After paying all Operating Expenses, Annual Fees, and Reserves, the remaining Net Income shall be used to repay any outstanding loans, pursuant to the terms thereof. For purposes of calculating the Net Income, Net Income shall mean Gross Income minus the sum of Operating Expenses, Annual Fees, and debt service based on the annual audit in accordance with the approved Operating Budget. Subsequent calculations of residual receipts shall be in conformance with Section 4.1 with regard to increase in Operating Expenses.

#### ARTICLE 5. USE OF THE PROPERTY

#### 5.1 Permitted Uses

Owner agrees to use the Property and the Project for the Residential uses specified in this Agreement.

#### 5.2 Residential Uses

- 5.2.1 Owner shall use the Property for the residential uses described in this Regulatory Agreement and in the Covenants. The requirements of this Section 5.2 shall continue in effect for fifty-five (55) years from the term of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants as set forth in Section 1.6 (a).
- 5.2.2 Owner agrees that occupancy of twenty two (22) of the dwelling units in the Property shall be restricted to extremely low, very low, and low income households as follows:

10 units – Extremely Low Income

32 units – Very Low Income

2 units – Low Income

The primary use of the Property shall be permanent, affordable farm worker rental housing.

5.2.3 If, at any time due to redevelopment of the Property, the requirement to provide forty three (43) units of housing affordable to extremely low, very-low and low income households is not met, the term of this Regulatory Agreement shall be extended for said period of time.

- 5.2.4 Household income limits for extremely low, very low, and low income households shall be based on area median incomes published annually by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the County of Monterey. Eligibility to occupy a unit in the Property shall be based on the income definitions of extremely low, very low, and low income households as described in Section 1.1 of this Agreement.
- 5.2.5 Owner shall not charge rents for the units in excess of the respective amounts set forth in Section 5.2.4., as such rents may be adjusted from time-to-time on the basis of the revised schedules of Area Median Incomes published approximately annually by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"). County shall notify Owner in writing of changes, if any, to the applicable maximum incomes and rents prior to the initial rent-up of the units, and subsequently, as such revised schedules are announced by HUD.
- 5.2.6 The maximum monthly rent, including utility allowance, shall not exceed the following:

<u>Extremely Low Income Units</u>: One-twelfth (1/12) of thirty percent (30%) of thirty percent (30%) of Area Median Income, adjusted for bedroom size

<u>Very Low Income Units</u>: One-twelfth (1/12) of thirty percent (30%) of fifty percent (50%) of Area Median Income, adjusted for bedroom size

<u>Low Income Units</u>: One-twelfth (1/12) of thirty percent (30%) of eighty percent (80%) of Area Median Income, adjusted for bedroom size

The foregoing maximum incomes and rents shall be subject to annual adjustment as provided in Section 5.2.4. If the Property is subject to the tax credit regulatory agreement at any time in the future, the adjustment shall be based on imputed household size of 1.5 persons per bedroom.

- 5.2.7 Owner shall submit to County an annual report required by Health and Safety Code Section 33418. The report shall include, at a minimum, the rental rate, and the income and family size of the occupants of each unit. The income information shall be supplied by the tenant in a certified statement on a form approved by County. Owner shall submit the report on or before the end of the first calendar quarter of each year. Owner shall provide for the submission of such information in its leases with tenants of units.
- 5.2.8 Owner, and any such successors and assigns, shall operate the Residential Units in accordance with the Management Plan described in Section 6.2.

#### 5.3 <u>Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination</u>

Owner covenants and agrees for itself, and agrees to cause its successors, assigns and every successor in interest to the Property or any part thereof to covenant and agree, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, or group of persons, on account of race, color, creed, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property nor shall Owner, or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the Property.

#### 5.4 Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses

Owner shall refrain from restricting the sale, lease, sublease, rental, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure, or enjoyment of the Property (or any part thereof) on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry. All such deeds, leases, or contracts pertaining thereto shall contain or be subject to substantially the following nondiscrimination or nonsegregation clauses:

- (1) In deeds: "The grantee herein covenants by and for itself, its successors and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of race, color, creed, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the land herein conveyed, nor shall the grantee itself or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees in the land herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land."
- (2) In leases: "The lessee herein covenants by and for itself, its successors and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of race, color, creed, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, in the leasing, subleasing, renting, transferring, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the land herein leased, nor shall lessee itself, or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, tenants, or vendees in the land herein leased."
- (3) In contracts: "There shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of race, color, creed, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, in the sale, lease, sublease, rental, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the land, nor shall the transferee itself or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the land."

#### 5.5 Local, State, and Federal Laws

Owner shall use and operate the Property in compliance with all Governmental Requirements, including but not limited to all applicable County and State health, safety and building codes, planning, general plan and zoning requirements.

#### 5.6 Rights of Access; Inspections and Meetings

County and its respective agents and representatives shall have the right, without charges or fees, but not the obligation, to enter the Property at all reasonable times with reasonable notice, including but not limited to normal business hours, for the purpose of inspecting and

reinspecting the Property or for the purpose of monitoring compliance with this Regulatory Agreement or the Security Documents. Owner shall permit entry and full access for such inspections as well as inspections by a Governmental Authority or its agents or representatives. The representatives of the County shall be identified in writing by the County and such representatives shall report to the management agent prior to any such inspections. Except to the extent of Insurance maintained or required to be maintained under this Agreement, County hereby indemnifies, defends and holds Owner harmless for any injury or damages arising out of any activity of any County representative performed and conducted on the Property pursuant to this Section 5.6.

#### ARTICLE 6. MANAGEMENT

#### 6.1 Obligation to Manage Property

Owner shall manage or cause the Property and the Project to be managed in a prudent and business-like manner, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### 6.2 Management Plan

- (a) Prior to the Completion, Owner shall prepare and submit to the County for approval a Management Plan for the Property. Approval of the Management Plan shall be a condition of final funding.
- (b) Owner shall submit the Management Plan and all necessary supporting information in such time to permit the County to approve, disapprove or conditionally approve the plan prior to the scheduled Completion Date. At the same time as Owner shall submit the Management Plan, Owner shall submit a schedule of proposed initial rents for all of the dwelling units. After approving the Management Plan, the County may not thereafter require changes to the Management Plan, unless the plan as implemented fails to satisfy the requirements of this Article 6. The Management Plan, including such amendments as may be approved by the County, shall remain in effect for the term of this Agreement.
- (c) The Management Plan shall include, without limitation, the following elements:
- (1) Management Agent: Owner shall submit the name and qualifications of any proposed management agent (the "Housing Manager"), who may be an Affiliate of Owner, or a person or management company not otherwise affiliated with Owner. The County shall base its respective approval or disapproval of the proposed Housing Manager solely on the experience, qualifications and financial responsibility of the proposed Housing Manager, as provided in Section 6.4.
- (2) Management Program: Owner shall describe its proposed management, maintenance, tenant selection, programming and occupancy policies and procedures. Such policies and procedures shall be consistent with this Agreement. The Management Program shall contain an affirmative marketing plan. Owner shall be responsible for implementing the approved plan.

- (3) Management Agreement: Owner shall submit a copy of the proposed form of management agreement, specifying the relationship and division of responsibilities between Owner and the Housing Manager, including the management fee.
- (4) Lease Agreement: Owner shall submit a copy of any proposed form of lease or rental agreement to be used in the Property.

#### 6.3 Right of County to Require a Change in Property Management

- (a) Subject to paragraph (c) of this Section 6.3, Owner shall without delay change the Housing Manager (including, stepping down as Housing Manager if Owner or any Affiliate of Owner is the Housing Manager), in the event that County provides written notice to Owner, demanding that the Housing Manager be changed and stating that the County has reasonably determined that:
- (1) the Property is not being managed or operated in a prudent or businesslike manner, or
- (2) the Housing Manager's management practices are otherwise inconsistent with the Management Plan or this Agreement, or
- (3) Owner or the Housing Manager has failed to maintain or manage the Property as required by the approved Management Plan or this Agreement.

Any such notice shall specify in reasonable detail the facts on which the County has based its determination.

- (b) In the event Owner receives a notice pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Section 6.3, Owner shall have 15 days following receipt of such notice to submit to the County a written explanation and plan in reasonable detail, to cure or correct the matter complained of (or to reasonably dispute the determination of the County). The County shall promptly approve, disapprove or conditionally approve such plan, and provide Owner with a second notice in writing, setting forth such approval, disapproval or conditional approval. In the event the County disapproves Owner's plan, or Owner disputes the determination of the County or the conditions of a conditional approval, Owner and County shall meet and confer as soon as possible, but in any event within 15 days after such second notice, to attempt to resolve the matter. In the event that any matter is not resolved to the good-faith satisfaction of the County by the end of such 15-day period, or such extension of such 15-day period as the County may grant, or in the event a plan to cure is approved but the cure is not fully effected within the period of time provided in the plan (or, if no time is provided, within 60 days), then Owner shall change its Housing Manager or management practices as directed by the County.
- (c) In the event the County is entitled to direct Owner to replace a Housing Manager pursuant to this Section 6.3, the identity and experience of the replacement Housing Manager as well as the terms and conditions of the management agreement with the replacement Housing Manager, shall be subject to the prior written approval of the County. Owner shall be solely responsible for finding and recommending a qualified replacement Housing Manager.

(d) Any contract entered into by Owner for the management of the Property shall contain a provision that such management contract shall be subject to termination by Owner without penalty upon not more than 30 days prior written notice. Subject to the process described in this Section, Owner shall immediately give notice of termination of the contract with the Housing Manager to be replaced and retain the replacement Housing Manager within thirty (30) days after being directed to do so by the County, and shall make arrangements satisfactory to County for continuing proper management.

#### 6.4 Management Agent

Owner shall select and hire, or contract with, a management company or individual Housing Manager (or substitute Housing Manager, in accordance with Section 6.3), for the operation of the Property such that the Property is operated in a prudent and business-like manner, maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, and the needs of the tenants are met. Any Housing Manager proposed by Owner shall have demonstrated experience and qualifications in housing management and shall have the financial responsibility necessary to fulfill its corporate obligations and liabilities. The selection and hiring of the Housing Manager and all subsequent Housing Managers shall be subject to the reasonable prior written approval of County, which shall be obtained prior to the awarding of any contract or entering into of any agreement with a management agent, and County may revoke its approval upon determination by such party that the standards set forth herein have not been satisfied. County hereby approves Eden Housing Management, Inc. (EHMI) as the initial Housing Manager.

#### 6.5 <u>Property Management Fees</u>

Property management fees and benefits payable to any property manager shall not exceed the industry standard competitively charged for comparable buildings and structures in the same general location as the Property. If a property management agreement generally describes the basis for a property management fee rather than stating a specific figure, each setting of the specific property management fee shall be subject to the prior written approval of the County, not to be unreasonably withheld. All property management fees payable to Owner or an Affiliate shall be reduced <u>pro\_tanto</u> by the amount of property management fees or comparable compensation paid to any unaffiliated property manager performing management services. The initial Property budget may provide for property management fees equal to the industry standard not to exceed six (6%) of Gross Income without County approval.

#### ARTICLE 7. BUDGET PROCESS

#### 7.1 Operating Budgets Required

Owner shall prepare, maintain and operate the Property in accordance with an annual Operating Budget which shall be subject to the approval of the County, as provided in this Article 7.

#### 7.2 <u>Preparation and Approval of Operating Budgets</u>

- (a) Annually, Owner shall prepare and submit to the County for approval, an Operating Budget for the Property. The Operating Budget shall show all budgeted Gross Income and Operating Expenses, itemized in line items by source and type for the year. The Operating budget for the current year is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- (b) An Operating Budget shall be submitted for approval not later than October 31 immediately preceding the Year in question, so that, for example, the Operating Budget for calendar year 2015 shall be submitted for approval not later than October 31, 2014.
- (c) Any time during a Year, Owner may submit to the County one or more proposed amendments to an approved Operating Budget.
- (d) County shall promptly review and approve, disapprove or approve with conditions, in writing, any Operating Budget that is submitted by Owner. During its review, the County may request such reasonable additional information from Owner as may be required in its analysis of the proposed Operating Budget.
- (e) County shall not unreasonably withhold or condition its approval of an Operating Budget. Approval or disapproval shall be given within 60 business days after receipt of the proposed Operating Budget and any additional information reasonably requested by the County.
- (f) Any Operating Budget that is not approved within 60 business days, as provided in paragraph (e), shall be deemed approved, if the request for such approval is in writing, delivered to the party whose approval is requested, and includes the following notice, in bold print and capitalized letters:

NOTICE: FAILURE TO DISAPPROVE THIS PROPOSED OPERATING BUDGET [AMENDMENT] WITHIN 60 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER RECEIPT SHALL BE DEEMED APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.2 OF THE REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS DATED \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, BETWEEN OWNER AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY.

(g) No amendment to any Operating Budget shall be effective unless and until approved by County in writing or deemed approved pursuant to subsection (f), above. Approval of an Operating Budget or amendment thereto shall supersede any previously approved Operating Budget. Until a subsequent Operating Budget is approved, the most recently approved Operating Budget shall remain in effect, subject to such amendments as may have been approved.

#### ARTICLE 8. REPORTS

#### 8.1 Annual Financial Statements

By April 30 of each year, Owner shall submit to the County an annual audited financial statement for the Property for the prior calendar year, prepared by an independent certified accountant selected by Owner, which shall include (i) statements of profit and loss, assets and liabilities of Owner and income and expense and cash flow from operations; and (ii) an annual narrative report of all significant activities and significant advantageous and adverse conditions and events affecting Owner and the Property, prepared by the chief financial officer(s) of Owner, including but not limited to activities, conditions or events concerning or affecting design, permitting, construction, financing, marketing, leasing, insurance, management, operations, damage, destruction, condemnation, revenues or expenditures.

#### 8.2 Other Reporting Requirements

Unless County otherwise expressly consents in writing:

- (a) <u>Reporting</u>. Owner shall maintain a system of accounting established and administered in accordance with sound business practices to permit preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP or as otherwise disclosed therein;
- (b) <u>Tax Returns</u>. Owner shall furnish or cause to be furnished to County, as soon as available and in any event not later than at the time of filing with the Internal Revenue Service, the sections of the federal tax returns (and supporting schedules, if any) of Owner applicable to the Property, if any, if requested by County;
- (c) <u>Certificate of Performance</u>. Concurrently with each of the annual financial statements provided for in Section 8.2, a certificate of an authorized representative of Owner, stating, to the best knowledge of such representative, that Owner has substantially performed and observed each of its covenants contained in this Regulatory Agreement and that no material default or event which, with the giving of notice or passage of time or both, would become a default has occurred or, if any such event has occurred, specifying its nature;
- (d) <u>Statements</u>. Owner shall furnish or cause to be furnished to County promptly upon their becoming available, copies of all known press releases and other statements made available generally by Owner to the public concerning activities or developments relating to or affecting the Property; and
- (e) <u>Other Information</u>. Owner shall furnish or cause to be furnished to County such other documents and information relating to the affairs of Owner and the Property as County reasonably may request from time to time.

#### ARTICLE 9. EFFECT AND DURATION OF COVENANTS

The covenants set forth in this Regulatory Agreement shall, without regard to technical classification and designation, be binding for the benefit and in favor of the County, its

successors and assigns, and shall remain in effect for the term of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.

## ARTICLE 10. EFFECT OF VIOLATION OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS REGULATORY AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

The County is deemed a beneficiary of the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement and the covenants herein, both for and in its own right and for the purposes of protecting the interests of the community and other parties, public or private, for whose benefit this Regulatory Agreement and the covenants have been provided. The County shall have the right, if the covenants contained in this Regulatory Agreement are breached, to exercise all rights and remedies, and to maintain any actions or suits at law or in equity or other proper proceedings to enforce the curing of such breaches to which it or any other beneficiaries of this Regulatory Agreement and covenants are entitled.

#### ARTICLE 11. DEFAULTS, REMEDIES AND TERMINATION

#### 11.1 <u>Defaults - General</u>

Subject to the extensions of time set forth in Section 12.5, failure or delay by Owner to perform any term or provision of this Regulatory Agreement constitutes a Default under this Agreement.

Subject to Section 11.1.1 below, before County shall exercise any right or remedy available under this Agreement, it shall first deliver to Owner a written notice of Default, describing the Default in reasonable detail. Failure or delay in giving such notice or asserting any rights and remedies to any Default shall not constitute a waiver of any Default or of any such rights or remedies, nor shall it change the time of Default. Delays by a party in asserting any of its rights and remedies shall not deprive such party of its right to institute and maintain any actions or proceedings which it may deem necessary to protect, assert, or enforce any such rights or remedies. Unless a different cure period is specified in Section 11.1.1, the Defaulting Party shall have thirty (30) days after the notice of Default is delivered to cure the Default; provided that if the Default is of such a nature that the cure cannot with diligence be completed within thirty (30) days and the Defaulting Party has commenced meaningful steps to cure within such thirty (30) day period, the Defaulting Party shall have such additional period of time, up to a maximum cure period of 90 days, as County in its reasonable discretion determines is reasonably necessary to diligently effect a cure.

- 11.1.1 The following Defaults shall have the following cure periods other than thirty (30) days:
- (a) failure to submit a complete Operating Budget within the time required: 15 Business Days;
- (b) failure to make due and punctual payment of Operating Expenses when and as they same shall become due, including any misapplication of Gross Income: 10 Business Days;

- (c) misapplication of any funds from the Replacement Reserve: 10 Business Days;
- (d) failure to appoint a new Housing Manager acceptable to County within the time required, after compliance with the provisions of Section 6.3: 10 Business Days;
- (e) failure to procure and maintain in effect or cause to be procured and maintained in effect any of the Insurance Policies: 10 Business Days; and
- (f) failure to pay or cause to be paid any sum of money owing under this Regulatory Agreement as and when due: 10 business Days.

The County agrees to provide notices of any default to Owner's limited partner when such limited partner is properly identified and shall accept any cure tendered by such limited partner on the same basis as if such cure were tendered by the Owner; provided, however, that failure to provide notice to Owner's limited partner shall not excuse any defaults of Owner or affect any rights and remedies available to the County.

#### 11.2 <u>Institution of Legal Actions</u>

In addition to any other rights or remedies, a party may institute legal action to cure, correct, or remedy any default, to obtain specific performance, to enjoin actions, to appoint a receiver of the Property or any portion thereof, to recover damages, or to obtain any other remedy consistent with the purpose of this Agreement. Such legal actions must be instituted in the Superior Court of the County of Monterey, State of California, in any other appropriate court in that County, or in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California.

#### 11.3 Applicable Law

The laws of the State of California shall govern the interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement.

#### 11.4 Rights and Remedies are Cumulative

Except with respect to rights and remedies expressly declared to be exclusive in this Agreement, the rights and remedies of the parties are cumulative and the exercise by a party of one or more of such rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise by it, at the same or different times, of any other rights or remedies for the same default or any other default by the other parties.

#### 11.5 Remedies and Rights of Termination

County, at its option, may terminate this Regulatory Agreement as to Owner in the event of Default that is uncured after the respective notice and cure period, if any.

#### 11.6 Right to Perform Owner's Obligations

- (a) If Owner shall at any time fail to pay or perform any of its covenants, agreements, and/or obligations under this Regulatory Agreement in the manner and within the time specified in this Agreement, then County, after ten (10) days' prior written notice to the defaulting party or any shorter period expressly provided elsewhere in this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, and without waiving or releasing the defaulting party, shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to pay such amount and/or perform such act as may then be required.
- (b) If County exercises any right to perform any obligations of Owner, in the exercise of such right it may, but is not obligated to, among other things: (i) perform or attempt to perform, or cause to be performed, such obligation, (ii) employ security guards and other safeguards to protect the Property, (iii) spend such sums as are necessary, including any proceeds of Insurance Policies, to employ and pay such architects, engineers, consultants and contractors as may be required for the purpose of completing any alteration or work of improvement, (iv) execute all applications, certificates and other documents in the name of Owner as may be required for completing such work of improvement, (v) make and approve changes, alterations or additions to plans, (vi) modify or terminate any contractual arrangements; (vii) take any and all other actions which it may in its sole discretion consider necessary to complete the construction work, and (vi) prosecute or defend any action or proceeding incident thereto.
- (c) Owner shall reimburse County, on demand, all sums County pays pursuant to this Section 11.6 and all reasonable costs and expenses County incurs in connection with the performance of any act authorized by this Section 11.6, together with interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum.
- (d) County shall not be liable to Owner in any manner for any inconvenience or disturbance arising out of its entry onto the Property in order to perform Owner's obligations, unless caused solely by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of County. If the County exercises any right to pay or perform under this Section 11.6, it nevertheless shall have no liability to Owner for the sufficiency or adequacy of any such payment or performance, or for the manner or quality of construction, unless caused solely by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the County.

#### 11.7 Non-Recourse Liability

(a) Subject to the qualifications below, Owner shall be liable for payment and performance of the debts, obligations, covenants and agreements created or set forth in this Agreement, to the full extent (but only to the extent) of the Housing Units and assets (including infrastructure for the Property) which constitute security for such debts, obligations, covenants and agreements.

#### (b) Exceptions to Non-Recourse Liability

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section or any other agreements,

- (i) the County may proceed against any other person or entity whatsoever with respect to the enforcement of any guarantees, Surety Bonds, letters of credit, reimbursement agreements or similar rights to payment or performance; and
- (ii) Owner shall be fully liable for and the County may recover personally from such party:
- (A) any damages, costs and expenses incurred by the County as a result of intentional fraud or misrepresentation by such party;
- (B) any damages, costs and expenses incurred by the County as a result of the intentional misappropriation of funds by such party, including any Gross Income intentionally applied by Owner to other than actual and legitimate Operating Expenses;
- (C) any proceeds of Insurance Policies not applied in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, and
- (D) all court costs and attorneys' fees reasonably incurred in enforcing or collecting upon any of the foregoing exceptions.

Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary in this Agreement, no partner, officer, director, agent, attorney, servant or employee of Owner shall be liable for any debt, obligation, damages, costs or expenses of Owner arising out of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.

#### ARTICLE 12. GENERAL PROVISIONS

#### 12.1 Notices, Demands, and Communications Between the Parties

(a) Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, in every case when, under the provisions of this Agreement, it shall be necessary or desirable for one party to serve any notice, request, demand, report or other communication on another party, the same shall be in writing and shall not be effective for any purpose unless served (i) personally, (ii) by independent, reputable, overnight commercial courier, (iii) by facsimile transmission (A) where the transmitting party includes a cover sheet identifying the name, location and identity of the transmisting party, the phone number of the transmitting device, the date and time of the transmission, and the number of pages transmitted (including cover page), (B) where the transmitting device or receiving device records verification of receipt and the date of receipt and the date and time of transmission receipt and the phone number of the other device, and (C) where the facsimile transmission is immediately followed by service of the original of the subject item in the manner provided in subsection (i), (ii), or (iv) hereof by deposit in the United States mail, postage and fees fully prepaid, registered or certified mail, with return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

If to County: COUNTY OF MONTEREY

168 W. Alisal Street, Third Floor

Salinas, California 93901 FAX: (831) 755-5398

Attention Economic Development Director

If to Owner: South County Housing Corporation

7455 Carmel Street Gilroy, CA 95020 FAX: (408) 843-9263

Attention: Executive Director

(b) Any party may, from time to time, by notice in writing served upon the other parties as aforesaid, designate an additional and/or a different mailing address in California or an additional and/or different person to whom all such notices, requests, demands, reports and communications are thereafter to be addressed. Any notice, request, demand, report or other communication served personally shall be deemed delivered upon receipt or; if served by mail or independent courier, shall be deemed delivered on the date of receipt as shown by the addressee's registry or certification receipt, or on the date receipt at the appropriate address is refused, as shown on the records or manifest of the U.S. Postal Service or independent courier, or, if served by facsimile transmission, shall be deemed delivered on the date of receipt as shown on the received facsimile (provided the original is thereafter delivered as aforesaid).

#### 12.2 <u>Conflict of Interests</u>

No member, official or employee of the County or County shall have any personal interest, direct or indirect, in this Regulatory Agreement nor shall any such member, official or employee participate in any decision relating to the Regulatory Agreement which affects his or her personal interests or the interests of any corporation, partnership or association in which he, or she is, directly or indirectly, interested.

### 12.3 <u>Warranty Against Payment of Consideration for Regulatory Agreement and</u> Declaration of Restrictive Covenants

Owner warrants that it has not paid or given, and will not pay or give, any third party any money or other consideration for obtaining this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.

#### 12.4 Nonliability of Officials, Employees and Partners

No member, official, agent or employee of the County shall be personally liable to Owner or any successor in interest, in the event of any default or breach by the County for any amount which may become due to Owner or to its successor, or on any obligations under the terms of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.

#### 12.5 <u>Enforced Delay [Force Majeure]</u>: Extension of Time of Performance

Notwithstanding specific provisions of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, performance by any party hereunder (other than performance pursuant to Sections 2.2 and 2.3, and the obligation to prepare Operating Budgets pursuant to Section 7.1), shall not be deemed to be in default where delays or defaults are due to a Force Majeure Event.

#### 12.6 <u>Books, Records and Audits</u>

- (a) Owner shall keep and maintain at its principal offices true, accurate and complete records and double-entry books of account relating to the operations of the Property in such manner as to enable a formal audit and preparation of audited financial statements and in accordance with sound accounting practices. Owner shall retain all such books, records and accounts for a period of not less than five (5) years after the end of the year in question. All such books, records and accounts shall be supported by original, authenticated, receipted bills and/or invoices, checks, vouchers, tickets, bank statements, purchase orders, bills of lading, certified payrolls and other documents of entry; shall be maintained separately from books and records concerning any other business or property; and shall include a general ledger and journals with chronological entries.
- (b) County may at any reasonable time during the term of this Regulatory Agreement, without restriction, upon 24 hours' prior written notice, examine, copy and audit (or cause to be examined, copied and audited by a professional consultant it selects) such records and books of account for the purpose of verifying costs and expenses and any other facts and information pertaining to the Property. In addition, County or its representative may from time to time, upon 3 business days' prior written notice, conduct a re-audit and observe the business operations of Owner to confirm the accuracy of books and records. After the Completion of the Project, County's right to examine, copy and audit shall be exercisable not more often than once every six (6) months.
- (c) County shall notify Owner of any records it deems insufficient and may require implementation of reasonable additions or changes to Owner's accounting procedures if the same are necessary or appropriate to effect more complete or accurate recordkeeping, accounting or disclosure. Owner shall have twenty-one (21) calendar days after the receipt of such a notice to correct any deficiency in the records specified by the County in such notice, or if a period longer than twenty-one (21) days is reasonably necessary, then Owner shall begin to correct the deficiency within twenty-one (21) days and correct the deficiency as soon as reasonably possible.
- (d) The County shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all records, documents, conditions, and activities of Owner and its contractors and subcontractors related to the performance of obligations under this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants. Pursuant to Government Code Section 8546.7, the parties to this Regulatory Agreement shall be subject, as the request of the County, or as part of any audit of the County, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants.

26

#### 12.7 Approvals

- (a) Wherever this Regulatory Agreement provides that a party may approve a matter "in its sole discretion," or similar phrase, approvals required of such party may be given or withheld by such party with or without cause, within any time period. Wherever this Regulatory Agreement provides that a party may approve a matter in its "good faith discretion" or similar phrase, approvals required of such party may be given or withheld by such party based solely on its subjective determination of the merits within any time period, exercised in good faith.
- (b) Except as provided in paragraph (a), approvals required of the County or Owner shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, and approval or disapproval shall be given within the time provided for herein, or if no time is provided for such matter, within a reasonable time.
- (c) For purposes of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, approval by the County shall mean approval by the Economic Development Director of the County, or such other person or official as may be designated in writing from time to time by the County Economic Development Director, unless the County provides notice to Owner that it has determined that approval by the County Board of Supervisors is required.

## 12.8 <u>Construction and Interpretation of Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants</u>

- (a) The language in all parts of this Regulatory Agreement shall in all cases be construed simply, as a whole and in accordance with its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any party. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Regulatory Agreement has been prepared jointly by the parties and has been the subject of arm's length and careful negotiation, that each party has been given the opportunity to independently review this Regulatory Agreement with legal counsel, and that each party has the requisite experience and sophistication to understand, interpret and agree to the particular language of the provisions hereof. Accordingly, in the event of an ambiguity in or dispute regarding the interpretation of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, this Regulatory Agreement shall not be interpreted or construed against the party preparing it, and instead other rules of interpretation and construction shall be utilized.
- (b) If any term or provision of this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, the deletion of which would not adversely affect the receipt of any material benefit by any party hereunder, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Regulatory Agreement shall not be affected thereby and each other term and provision of this Regulatory Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. It is the intention of the parties hereto that in lieu of each clause or provision of this Regulatory Agreement that is illegal, invalid or unenforceable, there be added as a part of this Regulatory Agreement an enforceable clause or

provision as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable clause or provision as may be possible.

- (c) The captions of the articles, sections and subsections herein are inserted solely for convenience and under no circumstances are they or any of them to be treated or construed as part of this instrument.
- (d) References in this instrument to this "Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants" mean, refer to and include this instrument as well as any riders, exhibits, addenda and attachments hereto (which are hereby incorporated herein by this reference) or other documents expressly incorporated by reference in this instrument. Any references to any covenant, condition, obligation and/or undertaking "herein," "hereunder," or "pursuant hereto" (or language of like import) shall mean, refer to and include the covenants, obligations and undertakings existing pursuant to this instrument and any riders, exhibits, addenda and attachments or other documents affixed to or expressly incorporated by reference in this instrument.
- (e) As used in this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, and as the context may require, the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and the masculine gender includes the feminine and vice versa.

#### ARTICLE 13. DISCLAIMER OF RESPONSIBILITY

Except as provided in this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, the County neither undertakes nor assumes nor will have any responsibility or duty to Owner or to any third party to review, inspect, supervise, pass judgment upon or inform Owner or any third party of any matter in connection with the operation, management or maintenance of the Property. Owner and all third parties shall rely upon its or their own judgment with respect to such matter, and any review, inspection, supervision, exercise of judgment or information supplied to Owner or to any third party by the County in connection with such matter is for the public purpose of protecting the security of the County in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants, and neither Owner (except for the purposes set forth in this Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants) nor any third party is entitled to rely thereon.

#### ARTICLE 14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, WAIVERS AND AMENDMENTS

This Regulatory Agreement shall be executed in duplicate originals each of which is deemed to be an original.

This Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants integrates all of the terms and conditions mentioned herein or incidental hereto, and supersedes all negotiations or previous agreements between the parties with respect to such terms and conditions. All waivers of the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement must be in writing and signed by the appropriate authorities of the County and Owner, and all amendments hereto must be in writing and signed by the appropriate authorities of the County and Owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, intending to be legally bound, have executed this Regulatory Agreement on the date first written above.

	a California nonprofit public benefit corporation		
Date:	By: Its:		
	COUNTY OF MONTEREY		
Date:	By:		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			

#### EXHIBIT A

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey, State of California, described as follows:

That portion of Lots C and D of Lot 4 of the Rancho San Vicente, in the County of Monterey, State of California, as shown on Map filed with the Final Decree of Partition in Volume 39, Page 1, Official Records of said County, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the southeasterly boundary of the land described in the deed to A. Caletisen, Et Ux, Recorded in Volume 1593, Page 115, Official Records of said County with the northeasterly line of California State Highway 101, as described in the Deed to the State of California, recorded in Volume 1703, Page 401, Official Records; thence along said Highway line,

- (1) South 51° 32' East, 62.24 Feet (described "64.99 Feet" in last said Deed) to a 6 X 6 concrete monument; thence
- (2) Along a curve to the left, having a radius of 4,887 feet, through an angle of  $4^{\circ}$  04' 30", an arc distance of 347.57 feet; thence
- (3) North 41° 58' 30" East, 437.0 feet; thence
- (4) North 22° 15' West, 205.5 Feet; thence
- (5) North 77° 23' 10" West, 249.8 feet to the easterly corner of said land of Caletisen; thence along the southeasterly boundary of said land; thence
- (6) South 42° 39' 40" West, 441.3 feet to the point of beginning.

APN: 257-031-005-000

#### EXHIBIT B:

#### OPERATING BUDGET

		ANNUAL INCOME AND EXPENSES	S	
	•	ON-SITE EMPLOYEE INFORMATIO	N	
No.	FTE	Employee Job Title	Salary/Wages	Value of Free Rent
		On-Site Manager(s)	\$28,733	\$0
		On-Site Assistant Manager(s)	\$0	\$6,000
		On-Site Maintenance Employee(s)	\$26,074	\$0
		On-Site Leasing Agent/Administrative Employee(s)	\$0	\$0
		On-Site Security Employee(s)		\$0
		Services Coordinator	\$5,000	\$0
			\$0	\$0
			\$0	\$0
		Total Salaries and Value of Free Rent Units	\$59,807	\$6,000
	6711	Payroll Taxes	\$4,559	Show free rent as an
	6722	Workers Compensation	\$3,484	expense?
	6723	Employee Benefits	\$12,662	0 0
		On-Site Employee(s) Payroll Taxes, Workers Comp. & Benefits	\$20,705	O Yes 📵
		Total On-Site Employee(s) Expenses	\$80,512	
		Employee Units		
	ome mit	Job Title(s) of Employee(s) Living On-Site	Unit Type (No. of bdrms.)	Square Footage
		On-Site Assistant Manager(s)	3	1,128
			0	0
			0	0
			Total Square Footage	1,128
		Annual Operating Budget		
	cct. o.	REVENUE - INCOME	Residential	Commercial
	/5140	Rent Revenue - Gross Potential		\$0
		Restricted Unit Rents	\$342,996	
		Unrestricted Unit Rents	\$0	
51	21	Tenant Assistance Payments		
		0	\$0	
		0	\$0	
		Operating Subsidies	\$0	

	Other: (specify)	\$0	\$0
5910	Laundry and Vending Revenue	\$7,916	
5170	Garage and Parking Spaces	\$0	\$0
5990	Miscellaneous Rent Revenue	\$0	\$0
	Gross Potential Income (GPI)	\$350,912	\$0
	Vacancy Rate: Restricted Units	5.0%	
	Vacancy Rate: Unrestricted Units	5.0%	
	Vacancy Rate: Tenant Assistance Payments	5.0%	
	Vacancy Rate: Other: (specify)	5.0%	
	Vacancy Rate: Laundry & Vending & Other Income	5.0%	
	Vacancy Rate: Commercial Income		50.0%
5220/5240	Vacancy Loss(es)	\$17,546	\$0
-	Effective Gross Income (EGI)	\$333,367	\$0
Acct. No.	EXPENSES	Residential	Commercial
110.	ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: 6200/6300		
6203	Conventions and Meetings	\$900	\$0
6210	Advertising and Marketing	\$200	\$0
6250	Other Renting Expenses	\$200	\$0
6310	Office/Administrative Salaries from above	\$0	\$0
6311	Office Expenses	\$4,275	\$0
6312	Office or Model Apartment Rent	\$0	\$0
6320	Management Fee	\$26,928	\$0
6325	Social Services Coordinator from above	\$5,000	\$0
6330	Site/Resident Manager(s) Salaries from above	\$28,733	\$0
6331	Administrative Free Rent Unit from above	\$0	\$0
6340	Legal Expense Project	\$1,000	\$0
6350	Audit Expense	\$5,000	\$0
6351	Bookkeeping Fees/Accounting Services	\$3,500	\$0
6390	Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses	\$5,400	\$0
6391	Social Programs/Social Services	\$0	\$0
6263T	TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	\$81,136	\$0
Acct.	EXPENSES (continued)	Residential	Commercial
No.	UTILITIES EXPENSES: 6400		
6450	Electricity	\$9,000	\$0
6451	Water	\$9,000	\$0
6452	Gas	\$3,000	\$0
6453	Sewer Ct. and Hillitian and Tallands and Tal	\$26,000	\$0
	Other Utilities: Telephone	\$5,000	\$0

6400T	TOTAL UTILITIES EXPENSES	\$43,000	\$0
	OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES: 6500		
6510	Payroll from above	\$26,074	\$0
6515	Supplies	\$8,500	\$0
6520	Contracts	\$30,751	\$0
6521	Operating & Maintenance Free Rent Unit from above	\$0	\$0
6525	Garbage and Trash Removal	\$16,000	\$0
6530	Security Contract	\$0	\$0
6531	Security Free Rent Unit from above	\$0	\$0
6546	Heating/Cooling Repairs and Maintenance	\$0	\$0
6548	Snow Removal	\$0	\$0
6570	Vehicle & Maintenance Equipment Operation/Reports	\$0	\$0
6590	Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses	\$8,174	\$0
6500T	TOTAL OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES	\$89,499	\$0
	TAXES AND INSURANCE: 6700		
6710	Real Estate Taxes	\$2,000	\$0
6711	Payroll Taxes (Project's Share) from above	\$4,559	\$0
6720	Property and Liability Insurance (Hazard)	\$17,500	\$0
6729	Other Insurance (e.g. Earthquake)	\$0	\$0
6721	Fidelity Bond Insurance	\$0	\$0
6722	Worker's Compensation from above	\$3,484	\$0
6723	Health Insurance/Other Employee Benefitsfrom above	\$12,662	\$0
6790	Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses, Permits & Insurance	\$5,000	\$0
6700T	TOTAL TAXES AND INSURANCE	\$45,205	\$0
	ASSISTED LIVING/BOARD & CARE: 6900		
6932	Food	\$0	\$0
6980	Recreation and Rehabilitation	\$0	\$0
6983	Rehabilitation Salaries	\$0	\$0
6990	Other Service Expenses: (specify)	\$0	\$0
6900T	TOTAL ASSISTED LIVING EXPENSES	\$0	\$0
		4070.010	
	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	\$258,840	\$0
	FUNDED RESERVES: 7200	Residential	Commercial
7210	Required Replacement Reserve Deposits	\$26,400	\$0
7220	Other Reserves: (specify)	\$0	\$0
7230	Other Reserves: (specify)	\$0	\$0
7240	Other Reserves: (specify)	\$0	\$0
	TOTAL RESERVES	\$26,400	\$0
	GROUND LEASE	Residential	Commercial

	Ground Lease	\$0	\$0
	TOTAL GROUND LEASE	\$0	\$0
	NET OPERATING INCOME	\$48,127	\$0
	FINANCIAL EXPENSES: 6800		
6820	1st Mortgage Debt Service	\$13,855	\$0
6830	2nd Mortgage Debt Service	\$0	\$0
6840	3rd Mortgage Debt Service	\$0	\$0
6890	Miscellaneous Financial Expenses: Issuer Fee	\$4,000	\$0
6800T	TOTAL FINANCIAL EXPENSES	\$17,855	\$0
	CASH FLOW	\$30,272	\$0
6391	Social Programs/Social Services	\$0	
6590	Asset Management/Similar Fees	\$25,000	\$0

#### EXHIBIT C:

#### DEVELOPMENT BUDGET SOURCES AND USES

# Camphora Housing Proforma 4% Tax Credits with HOME, USDA Sources and Uses Prepared by South County Housing

Sources of Funds	Terms (mos)			<u>Amount</u>
MHP	396		1.00%	3,328,739
State HOME Loan (SCH CHDO Application)	660		3.00%	4,500,000
Monterey County CDBG	660		3.00%	925,000
Monterey County Housing Soft Loan	660		3.00%	300,000
FHLB Affordable Housing Program	660	10,000	0.00%	430,000
Dept. of Labor Farmworker / Loan from SCH	Grant			834,173
Neighborworks America Grant	Grant			220,000
SCH Capital Magnet Fund Loan				400,000
Construction Loan from Bond Sales	18		3.50%	8,800,000
Grants (County OTC, Enterprise)	Grant			30,000
Deferred Developer Fee				317,000
	pay in			
Limited Partner Capital (Investor TBD)	rate	0.99		5,987,489
Sponsor Capital Contribution				691,410
				26,763,81
Total Sources of Funds				1
		(Cost per		17,963,81
Total Sources less Repayment		Unit)	408,268	1 1

#### **Uses of Funds**

	Cost	Total
Acquisition		
	1,505,00	
Land Cost or Value (incl seller int)	0	
Deposits (credited to purchase price)	20,000	
Demolition	165,000	
Legal Fees	6,000	
Holding Period Costs	23,332	
Title and Escrow	5,000	
Total Acquisition Cost		1,724,332

New Construction	47,236	Per/SF		
Off-site Improvements			250,000	
Environmental Remediation			186,427	
			2,337,50	
Site Work - Utilities		36.77	0	
			6,117,06	
Structures		129.50	2	
General Requirments		5.0%	443,478	
Profit/ Overhead		5.0%	465,652	
Total Construction Contingency		6.0%	586,722	
Contractor's Liability Insurance			150,172	
				10,537,01
Total New Construction				3
Construction Bonds				105,370
Architectural Fees				
Design			270,000	
Supervision		Per/SF	120,000	
Total Architectural Costs		8.26		390,000
Landcape Architect				44,000
Survey and Engineering				200,000
Soils Report and Compaction Testing				25,000
Private PG&E Design				28,700
PGE Contract Fees				100,000
Construction Interest and Fees		/unit		
Construction Loan Interest	3.50%		403,065	
Origination Fee			98,960	
Century Bridge Loan Interest			31,520	
			8,800,00	
Construction Loan Repayment			0	
Construction Lender charges			25,000	
Repayment of SCH Predevelopment Loan			0	
TE Bond Issuance Fees			58,960	
Issuer Fees During Construction			29,688	
Taxes during construction	0		1,000	
Builder's Risk and Liability Insurance	0		40,000	
Pollution Liability Insurance			0	
Title and Recording (construction loan)	0	0	17,500	
Total Construction Interest and Fees				9,505,693
Permanent Financing				
Loan Origination Fee (perm loan)			0	
TE Bond Counsel			40,000	
Title and Recording (Perm Loan)	0	165	5,000	
Other (perm loan)				
Total Permanent Financing Costs				45,000

Legal Fees Lender Legal Paid by Applicant	0		45,000	
Investor Legal  Total Legal Fees			25,000	70,000
Reserves				
Capitalized Oper. Reserve (inv. req = 6 mos)			151,157	
Revenue Deficit Reserve Yrs. 16 - 20			13,362	
Rent Differential Reserve - Relocated Tenants  Total Reserve Costs			164,985	329,504
Total Appraisal Costs				11,000
General Development Costs				,
TCAC App/Alloc/Monitoring Fees			25,764	
Local Planning and Plan Check fees			192,000	
City of Soledad Sanitation Connection Fees	1,803	5,000	84,332	
Water Impact Fees			0	
School Fees	\$3.55	\$0.60	78,858	
Market Study			27,000	
Capital Needs Assessment Environmental Studies			0 74,000	
Marketing			29,000	
Furnishings			70,000	
Water Submeter Equipment and Installation			0	
Prevailing Wage Monitoring			30,000	
Construction Inspection			7,000	
Relocation (Temporary and Permanent)			951,835	
Other - Contingency Soft Costs			100,000	1 660 780
Total General Development Costs  Developer Costs				1,669,789
Developer dosts			1,861,41	
Developer Fee			0	
Syndication Consultant			50,000	
Audit			22,000	
Syndication Legal			45,000	1 079 410
Total Developer Costs				1,978,410
				26,763,81
TOTAL PROJECT COST				1
			[	17,963,81
TOTAL PROJECT COST LESS LOAN REPA	YMENT		1 525 00	1
COST PER UNIT w/o LAND	44		1,525,00 0	373,609